(Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of

the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries
 The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party)

with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the group shall:
 a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf

of the funding party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries

viii. Undisclosed Income

 There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under
the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

ix. Details of crypto currency or virtual currency

 The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

41 Earnings per share

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Basic earnings per share

Profit after tax (A)  2,219.99  (125.54)

Number of equity shares of INR 10 each at the end of the period/year   14,102,363  14,102,363

Weighted average number of equity shares of INR 10 each outstanding during
the year (B)

  14,102,363  12,682,705

Basic earnings per share - (in INR) (A/B)   15.74   (0.99)

There is no dilution to the basic earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential equity shares.

92

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated )

42 Assets pledged as security

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Current

(a)   Charge on entire stocks and receivables, both present and future   10,299.62   9,316.69

  10,299.62   9,316.69

43 Transfer pricing

 The independent review for assessing compliance with Transfer Pricing Rules issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes under
the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the year ended March 31, 2024 is in progress. However, on the basis of self
assessment of the operations during the year, the Management does not expect any significant deviation from the requirements
of the aforesaid Transfer Pricing Rules.

44 Events after the reporting period

 The Board of Directors in the meeting held on 29th July, 2024 has accorded its approval for the merger of Havmor Ice Cream